
 

  
 

Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 25 January 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton-on-Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Jason French Cllr Shakeel Hussain 
Cllr Barbara Inman Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Cllr Alan Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 
December 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality 
and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical 
Accessibility 
 

 

 To receive information from the Stockton-on-Tees Borough 
Council (SBC) Town Centres Development department in 
relation to this scrutiny topic (to follow). 
 

 
 

6   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2023-2024 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Crime and 
Disorder Select 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrison on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

[...]
lease exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 

A meeting of Crime and Disorder Select Committee was held on Thursday 21 
December 2023. 

Present: Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair), Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Richard Eglington, 
Cllr Jason French, Cllr Elsi Hampton(sub for Cllr Alan Watson) , Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Barbara Inman, Cllr Eileen Johnson (Sub for 
Cllr Paul Rowling) and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 

Officers: Marc Stephenson (A,H&W), Simon Grundy, Ant Phillips, Chris 
Renahan (R&IG), Stephen Bowerbank, Neil Mitchell (CS,E&C) and 
Gary Woods (CS). 

Also in 
attendance: 

Apologies: Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Alan Watson. 

CD/23/23 Evacuation Procedure 

The evacuation procedure was noted. 

CD/24/23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared. 

CD/25/23 Minutes 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 9 November 2023 for approval and signature. 

AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

CD/26/23 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Bonfires on 
Public Land 

Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Bonfires on 
Public Land.  This was the third progress update following the Committee’s agreement 
of the Action Plan in November 2022, with developments in relation to the outstanding 
agreed action noted as follows: 

• Recommendation 5 (To further deter the construction and lighting of unauthorised
bonfires, SBC identifies any alternative sites within the Borough where official bonfires
may be able to be facilitated in the future): Reflecting on the recently concluded
bonfire season, achievements were highlighted in relation to the continuation of well-
established partnership-working, engagement with identified hot-spot areas, and
general communications via social media.  The innovative use of Stockton-on-Tees
Borough Council (SBC) drones to detect waste accumulation was noted, as was the
traditional gathering in Hardwick which was substantially smaller and less impactive

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



than the previous year.  In terms of this Committee recommendation, it was confirmed 
that no alternative sites within the Borough for future official bonfires were obvious – 
this was something which the Council was reluctant to promote anyway as it was 
contradictory to the general messaging around the dangers of bonfires (whether 
official or unofficial) and any SBC event would mean the Council would be liable for 
any chosen site. 

Reiterating that this recommendation was now considered ‘fully achieved’, the SBC 
Assistant Director – Community Safety and Regulated Services emphasised the 
progress made around bonfire-related issues, with a clear reduction in reported 
incidents compared to 2022 (17% decrease in deliberated primary fires (on top of a 
30% reduction in 2022 compared to 2021), 10% decrease in deliberate F3s, and no 
reported occurrences of violence to staff).  Whilst some bonfires were still evident 
during the recent ‘season’, there appeared to have been a significant push-back from 
the community towards the organisers of unofficial bonfire sites.  The Council would 
continue to work alongside its partners with regards private organisers and 
diversionary alternatives. 

Referencing the related issue of fireworks, the Committee noted some recent social 
media posts which had indicated that a site in Hardwick would become the Borough’s 
main display in the absence of a Council-organised event.  In response, Members 
were informed about the significant number of Trading Standards prosecutions 
involving an estate within that Ward, as well as the more positive conversations with 
that particular community who did not want to be affected by bonfires and the 
associated problems these created. 

Members spoke of their own awareness of a reduction in bonfire-related incidents 
within their Wards, though did observe that the traditional ‘season’ seemed to go on 
for longer than usual (possibly due to the mixed weather). 

AGREED that the Bonfires on Public Land progress update be noted, the assessment 
for progress be confirmed, and the overarching Action Plan approved by the 
Committee following the original review be signed-off as complete (no further updates 
required). 

CD/27/23 Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, 
Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

The second evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s ongoing Scrutiny Review 
of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical 
Accessibility focused on a contribution from the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
(SBC) Regeneration and Inclusive Growth directorate. 

Prior to the directorate’s input on this scrutiny topic, the Committee considered a 
number of updated maps and lists in relation to both informal sport facilities and play 
areas across the Borough which included planned sites as well as those already under 
development (though not those where only initial discussions had taken place / were 
ongoing).  Of note: 

• Informal Sport Facilities: The site at Stillington had now been completed and was
only awaiting lighting (it was, however, very muddy at present so opening may be
delayed), and the planned site at Kirklevington was a new additional multi-use games

Page 10



area (MUGA).  Despite having a lot of play area provision, Ingleby Barwick only had 
Romano Park as an informal sport facility. 

• Play Areas: In addition to the planned Stockton waterfront developments (which
included play provision), several ‘doorstep’ sites were intended across the Borough –
these involved SBC plans for Hardwick Community Park and the Elmwood Centre,
and third-party facilities at Yarm Back Lane (x2), Allens West, and Kirklevington.

Maps showing catchment zones for all existing / intended provision were also 
presented, though it was noted that these were only crude indicators as users can 
travel from outside these areas, particularly for the larger ‘destination’ sites like 
Preston Park.  The Committee was also reminded that the maps did not indicate ‘play 
value’ which, as had been previously seen, varied from site-to-site across the 
Borough, something which may be a factor in how far young people and / or families 
were prepared to travel to use specific facilities.  These graphics did, however, allow 
SBC to identify gaps in provision which may then feed into section 106 (s106) 
considerations. 

Attention turned to the main contributors to this session, the SBC Planning Team and 
SBC Place Development Team, who had previously been identified as part of the 
scoping process for this review.  Introduced by the SBC Assistant Director – Inclusive 
Growth and Development, and supported by the SBC Place Development Manager, 
the SBC Planning Services Manager proceeded to give an overview of a report which 
responded to several key questions directed towards these Council departments, 
including: 

• Local plan policies and how this influences new play / informal sport facility
development.
• Applications approving play / informal sport facilities as part of new housing
developments over the past two years.
• Rationale behind developers building new rather than improving existing assets.
• The rights of the general public on the use of play facilities managed and funded by
individual housing developments or residents under a service charge.
• How s106 works and the requirements around this for play provision to new
developments.
• Potential for a revenue element within a s106 to enable maintenance or sinking
funds.

Policy SD5 of the existing SBC Local Plan (adopted 30 January 2019) sought to 
ensure the conservation and enhancement of the natural, built and historic 
environment (which included green infrastructure networks and assets), whilst policy 
ENV6 requires that green infrastructure should be integrated, where practicable, into 
new developments, but also allows for ‘appropriate contributions’ towards green 
infrastructure.  In addition, the Council had two Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) which provided further guidance on the provision (‘Planning Obligations SPD’) 
and quantity / quality / proximity (‘Open Space, Recreation and Landscaping SPD’) of 
open space. 

Whilst the ultimate aim was to improve the provision of open space and recreation 
facilities in the Borough, developer decisions on building new rather than improving 
existing assets were effectively about the scale of a proposed development and the 
level of impact (population growth) this would have.  Larger scale developments were 
likely to justify a need for on-site provision due to the level of population increase 

Page 11



acros
[...]
ring account, with the interest used solely for grounds 
maintenance. 

Maintenance costs were generally only acceptable where it related to the maintenance 
of open space provision being secured.  However, there was no legal requirement for 
a developer to ask the Council to adopt or maintain the open space and they could 
instead choose to maintain it themselves – this was often funded through an additional 
service charge to a management company from the occupants of a development.  
Where long-term maintenance may be delivered by a management company, a 
management plan was provided and agreed to ensure the open space was suitably 
maintained in perpetuity. 

As per the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA), there would be forthcoming 
changes to planning obligations as the Infrastructure Levy (IL) was due to be 
introduced (this was mandatory, pre-set and non-negotiable).  The IL will largely 
replace planning obligation except for ‘large and complex sites’, with the Council 
potentially losing its ability to use s106 funding as it currently did.  A response to the 
technical guidance was still awaited by SBC, as was the associated secondary 
legislation. 

In conclusion, officers added that the Council’s aim was for sustainable places within 
the Borough which contributed to the Public Health (health and wellbeing) agenda.  It 
was also noted that there can be a significant time lag between the agreement and 
subsequent implementation of a developer’s plan, and that views on the 
appropriateness of provision can be subjective as some prefer open spaces, some 
play areas, and others landscaped sites. 

Page 12



The Committee asked for clarity around the identification of responsibility for 
inspecting / maintaining new play area sites and was informed that arrangements 
were usually set out within a planning application.  Planning conditions involving the 
maintenance of open space were usually included as part of any agreed development, 
with the failure to comply subject to enforcement measures.  As part of the application 
process, developers were now asked for ‘phasing plans’ to demonstrate key timelines 
for implementation – however, the Council was reliant on the public to report any 
breaches of an agreed development in order to initiate potential enforcement action. 

Members questioned the ramifications of developers going bust.  Officers stated that 
this was a rare occurrence – however, should this happen, management companies 
were in place, with service charges paid by residents of a development then covering 
the ongoing maintenance of a site. 

Regarding the decision to use a management company for maintenance of outdoor 
play provision, the Committee queried if there was any requirement for a developer to 
inform residents of such an arrangement.  Officers noted that this was usually 
identified as part of conveyancing and that residents had the option for a vote if they 
were concerned about the upkeep of a play site within their estate (this was not 
something which involved SBC). 

Referencing the 25-year lump-sum payment to the Council for transfer of maintenance 
responsibilities of a designated site, the Committee asked what elements these 
payments were expected to cover – grounds maintenance, cleansing, and 
maintenance of the equipment in the play area was subsequently listed, though it was 
noted that the lump-sum did not tend to cover the future renewal of the play area. 

Pointing to an apparent absence of understanding of the revenue costs associated 
with new outdoor play provision, Members asked if the Council had to go along with a 
developer’s proposals or whether there was any scope to ask it to invest in one of the 
Borough’s larger ‘destination’ sites (as opposed to installing yet another facility which 
may be of lesser play value and would add to ongoing maintenance requirements).  
Officers responded by reaffirming earlier advice – that much depends on the scale of a 
development and associated impacts, with there needing to be a clear link between a 
development site and a ‘destination’ play / open space site. 

The Committee drew attention to the planned new play area in Kirklevington which 
was near an existing site – this appeared contradictory to the requirements of the 
Open Space, Recreation and Landscaping SPD in terms of proximity considerations.  
As had been observed during previous Committee reviews, the need for timely 
dialogue between Council services over issues which involved multiple SBC 
directorates / departments was again evident, and it was also suggested that the final 
report of this particular review should be shared with the SBC Planning Committee. 

Thanking officers from the SBC Regeneration and Inclusive Growth directorate for 
their contribution, the Committee then briefly reflected on last week’s (14 December 
2023) visits to various outdoor play sites across the Borough.  Members raised the 
issue of residents not knowing who to complain to about concerns around a third-
party-owned play site – it was suggested that the respective local MP be approached 
should the management company not adequately address any identified problems in 
the first instance. 

Page 13



AGREED that the information be noted. 

CD/28/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

Chair’s Update 

The Chair had no further updates. 

Work Programme 2023-2024 

Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work 
Programme.  The next meeting was scheduled for 25 January 2024 and would feature 
the third evidence-gathering session for the ongoing Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play 
Provision. 

Reference was made to the ‘other information sources / updates’ section which 
included two additional elements involving developments around shoplifting and the 
Dangerous Dogs Act 1991. 

AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
be noted. 

Page 14



 

 CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date 
(4.30pm 

unless stated) 
Topic Attendance 

29 June 
(1.00pm) 
(informal) 
 

Scrutiny Training Scrutiny Team 

27 July Overview Report: Adults, Health and Wellbeing Marc Stephenson 
 

21 September  Safety of Staff in the Night-Time Economy 

• Report 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update – Bonfires on Public 
Land 
 

 
Marc Stephenson 
 
Sharon Cooney 
 

19 October Monitoring: Progress Update – Fly-Grazed Horses 
 
 
Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• (Draft) Scope and Project Plan 
 

Stephen Donaghy / Dan Heron / 
Stuart Hodgson 
 
 
 
Neil Mitchell 
 

9 November Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
(Community Services, Environment and 
Culture) 

 

 
 
Neil Mitchell / Graham Clingan / 
Andie Mackay / Steve Bowerbank 
 

21 December Monitoring: Progress Update – Bonfires on Public 
Land 
 
Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
(Regeneration and Inclusive Growth) 

 

Marc Stephenson 
 
 
 
 
Chris Renahan / Simon Grundy / 
Antony Phillips 

25 January Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
(Regeneration and Inclusive Growth) 

 

 
 
Iain Robinson / Mike Smith 

22 February Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 

 
 
TBC 
 

21 March Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and 
Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 

• TBC 

 
 
TBC 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 

2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date 
(4.30p
[...]
Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024





Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Crime and Disorder Select Committee was held on Thursday 25 January 
2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair), Cllr Paul Rowling (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Coulson, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Shakeel 
Hussain, Cllr Barbara Inman and Cllr Alan Watson. 
 

Officers: 
 

Iain Robinson, Mike Smith (R&IG), Stephen Bowerbank, Keith 
Jackson, Neil Mitchell (CS,E&C) and Gary Woods (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
CD/29/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CD/30/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CD/31/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 21 December 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CD/32/23 Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, 
Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 
 
The third evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s ongoing Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, Maintenance, and Physical 
Accessibility comprised consideration of a submission from the Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council (SBC) Town Centres Development service. 
 
Led by the SBC Assistant Director – Town Centre Development, and supported by the 
SBC Programme Delivery Manager, a report was presented in response to the 
following key lines of enquiry: 
 
• Town Centres Development department’s responsibility for development of new 
facilities (brief outline including key personnel and their roles):  The team was made 
up of a broad range of roles with the focus on overseeing and co-ordinating the 
development, design and delivery of capital projects, predominantly under the funding 
umbrellas of the Levelling-Up Fund, Towns Fund, National Lottery Heritage Fund, and 
Future High Streets Fund, as well as town centre business engagement and market 



management.  The management and delivery of the new Stockton waterfront scheme 
required close liaison with the developers. 
 
• Interdepartmental consultations on new facilities (i.e. how this works / what is 
the process?): The inclusion of formal play space and equipment within the new 
Stockton waterfront park was established as a fundamental element of the space at 
concept stage and through the preliminary design process in 2021.  The SBC Town 
Centres Development team relied upon the expertise and knowledge of colleagues 
within SBC Environment, Leisure and Green Infrastructure as plans for the urban park 
were in development, particularly in regard to play equipment.  This collaboration, 
along with public consultation in summer 2022, led to a design brief for the play space 
being developed by Ryder Architects in October 2022. 
 
Since then, officers from both SBC Town Centres Development and SBC 
Environment, Leisure and Green Infrastructure have attended workshops and 
meetings to refine the design of the park, and have formed part of the appraisal panel 
for prospective play equipment providers as part of the initial procurement phase for 
play equipment from a quality, aesthetics, accessibility and sustainability (choice of 
materials) perspective – subsequent queries and challenge have been raised by both 
directorates in relation to guarantees, spares, play surfacing, play value and safety.  
The interrelationship between Council teams extended to site visits and individual 
design meetings, as required, alongside the architect design team. 
 
Further refinement to specific elements of equipment and play areas were still to be 
made, with further input from SBC Environment, Leisure and Green Infrastructure 
colleagues intended.  Given the Council was potentially oversubscribed in terms of 
equipment, identifying best ‘play value’ would be central to discussions. 
 
• Summary of new and improved play / informal sport provision under the Town 
Centres programme (including new Stockton waterfront plans): Led by the Town 
Centres Development team, new and improved play / informal sports provision had 
been delivered, or was under development, at Stockton waterfront (with the intention 
of using naturally differing levels as part of the offer), Romano Park (complete), 
Victoria Park (complete), and Snaiths Field (still in preliminary design stage – likely to 
focus on enhancements of the existing offer). 
 
• Understanding of revenue commitments around large-scale play facilities 
(historic and future projections): As part of the assessment process for Stockton 
waterfront play equipment providers, the sustainability and quality of materials was a 
key consideration in regard to minimising maintenance liabilities and the need to 
replace equipment.  Warranties and guarantees on equipment, along with spare parts, 
had also been sought as part of the procurement / design of play equipment and play 
areas to cover any issues or defects with equipment in the short-term.  Furthermore, 
allowance for some maintenance and repair / replacement packages had been 
included within the initial costing for equipment, minimising revenue commitments 
maintenance as far as possible in the early years of operation.  Beyond this, longer-
term revenue requirements would be picked up and included as part of the future 
MTFP budget-setting process, with detailed work undertaken already with colleagues 
across the Council to assess the revenue impact of the park in its entirety from its 
completion in early-2026. 
 
Other play facilities referenced within the report would be maintained within existing 
revenue budgets for play and open space. 



 
Whilst the report focused mainly on the new Stockton waterfront plans, the Committee 
began its questioning on the developments at Snaiths Field.  It was reiterated that 
plans for this site revolved around building on what was already there (akin to what 
had happened at Romano Park), though Members were advised that fitness 
equipment aimed at adults was unlikely to feature since there was little evidence that 
this apparatus was well used – indeed, there was a desire to veer away from this type 
of provision due to the liabilities it carried and vandalism it can attract (Members 
subsequently noted evidence of both these aspects at Kiora Hall, Roseworth). 
 
Staying with the Snaiths Field offer, Members asked if maintenance of this particular 
site lay with Yarm Town Council.  Officers confirmed that SBC had responsibility for 
inspecting and maintaining the play area on behalf of the Town Council, and would 
consult with the latter regarding developments.  The Committee drew attention to 
other outdoor play facilities in Yarm which were not maintained by SBC and queried 
why this was the case – officers committed to providing clarity after this meeting, 
though thought it may be linked to who originally agreed to install the play space. 
 
Broad enthusiasm was expressed by Members on the proposals for the Stockton 
waterfront development, though the need for adequate security of the site was also 
highlighted.  Officers stated that SBC was very conscious there may be individuals 
who did not wish to use the space as it was envisaged, and that whilst some aspects 
of anti-social behaviour were hard to stop, the Council must be mindful of those who 
spoil good intent.  It was also noted that making play spaces open and visible can help 
minimise inappropriate behaviours, and that CCTV can assist in identifying issues but 
requires adequate monitoring.  Officers added that fencing around the waterfront park 
was being considered in order to manage risk. 
 
In terms of the Stockton waterfront plans, the Committee reflected on the fact that this 
would, ultimately, add another significant resource to the Council’s portfolio which 
would need to be maintained.  Given SBC was not in a position to maintain what it 
already had, and that Local Authority funding was likely to get even tighter, this would 
represent a further challenge regarding decisions on existing provision across the 
Borough. 
 
Continuing this theme, the Committee acknowledged the ongoing developments 
around the Stockton blueprint to make it a more attractive place – however, it was also 
stressed that establishing long-term revenue costs was a key consideration in 
ensuring sustainable provision.  Responding to a subsequent query around the 
consultation exercise on the Stockton waterfront, officers confirmed that feedback had 
indeed impacted upon the design of the play space and that it was hoped that this 
would ensure a positive visitor experience.  After working on this for four years, there 
was confidence and excitement about the new development, and the introduction of 
risk / jeopardy in the play space remained important (particularly to teenagers), though 
did provide a challenge with regards modern regulations.  Officers were subsequently 
asked if any visuals of the Stockton waterfront plans could be provided to the 
Committee following this meeting. 
 
Mindful of the anticipation around the scale and content of the Stockton waterfront 
plans, Members asked if larger play spaces were inherently more appealing to users 
and whether the Council had any evidence of this.  Officers felt that much would 
depend on the perceived play value associated with an individual site, but it was 
known that young people (and adults for that matter) travelled from greater distances 



to use, for example, the skate park at Preston Park (even from outside the Borough).  
As had been discussed in previous evidence sessions for this review, resource 
limitations meant it was difficult to ascertain overall use for specific provision, and 
smaller offers may still have value for very young children or for those who were not 
as close to a larger ‘destination’ site. 
 
When considering the appeal of larger play areas and the potential that this can lead 
to an overwhelming number of users, the Committee wondered if this could be 
managed by considering the level of equipment in smaller nearby sites which could be 
tweaked to appeal to a broader range of ages (thereby relieving pressure on the 
‘destination’ locations).  For those larger play areas, officers noted that the Council 
does try to make a space available and applicable to a spread of ages and needs. 
 
Given the ongoing financial challenges faced by the Council, Members felt the 
Borough was in a fortunate position to have several sizeable play sites already in 
existence (with another imminent).  As such, in order to safeguard these well used and 
much valued spaces, resources may need to focus on preserving the quality of such 
areas in the first instance, with smaller areas being addressed where and when 
funding and staffing allowed.  The Committee did, however, also highlight the situation 
for those young children and / or their families who were unable to travel to larger sites 
– this would need careful consideration in terms of the overall future prioritisation of 
the Borough’s outdoor play provision. 
 
Concluding the session, the issue of accessibility was raised, with the Committee 
acknowledging the significant cost attached to certain equipment which was not 
necessarily compatible for all those with a similar need (e.g. wheelchair-users).  
Officers agreed that sourcing appropriate resources was difficult, but also noted 
innovative approaches that adapted spaces and promoted access for a wider range of 
users.  The Council was aware of equipment options which could be used at different 
heights and also for the need for ramps / suitable surfacing to foster easier access. 
 
Plans for the next (and final) evidence-gathering session were outlined.  It was 
anticipated that information in relation to relevant external organisations would be 
presented at the next meeting in February 2024 – this would include research around 
the experiences of other Local Authorities who had considered outdoor play provision, 
as well as the views of the Stockton Parent Carer Forum on the Borough’s existing 
offer. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the information submitted by the SBC Town Centres Development service be 
noted. 
 
2) clarity be provided regarding the maintenance agreements for outdoor play 
facilities in Yarm. 
 
3) further information be provided in relation to the proposed visuals for the new 
Stockton waterfront play area. 
 

CD/33/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Chair’s Update 
 



The Chair had no further updates. 
 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work 
Programme.  The next meeting was scheduled for 22 February 2024 and would 
feature the next evidence-gathering session for the ongoing Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision. 
 
AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
be noted. 
 


